Operating Instructions
Pushbutton VB-PB-*
R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Adolf-Grimme-Allee 8
D 50829 Cologne
 Version 01.00.00
 Issue date: 22.11.2018
Operating Instructions VB-PB Disclaimer

3 Technical data 5
4 Marking 5
4.1 Type code 5
4.2 Ex classification ATEX / IECEx 6
4.2.1 The following applies to version VB-PB-22mm-Z1-*: 6
4.2.2 The following applies to version VB-PB-22mm-Z2-*: 6
4.3 Certificates 6
4.4 Notified Body ID number 6
4.5 Temperature Range 6
4.6 Ingress protection 6
4.7 Warnings 6
4.8 Serial number, date of manufacture, manufacturer 6
5 Applied Standards 7
5.1 ATEX / IECEx 7
6 Electrical parameters 7
7 Safety information 7
7.1 Commissioning 7
7.2 Use 7
7.3 Installation 7
7.3.1 Views 8
7.3.2 Dimensions 8
7.3.2.1 Dimensional drawing 8
7.4 Maintenance, overhaul and repair 8
7.5 Adjustment 9
8 Training instructions 9
9 Special conditions of use 9
10 Special tools 9
11 Cells and Batteries 9
12 Disposal 9
12.1 RoHS directive 2011/65/EC 9
13 Installation drawing 10
14 Declaration of EC conformity 11
16 Certificates 12
16.1 ATEX certification 12
16.1.1 Version VB-PB-22mm-Z1-* 12
16.1.2 Version VB-PB-22mm-Z2-* 14
16.2 IECEx certification 16
17 Release notes 20
Operating Instructions VB-PB Foreword
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_VB-PB_en_V_01_00_00.docx / 22.11.2018 Page 5 of 24
1 Foreword
These Operating Instructions contain all aspects relevant to explosion protection for the VB-PB-*
series pushbuttons. They also contain information on the connection and installation (etc.) of
these devices.
 All data relevant to explosion protection was copied to these operating
instructions from the EC type examination certificate.
For the correct operation of all associated components please note, in
addition to these operating instructions, all other operating instructions
enclosed in this delivery as well as the operating instructions of the
additional equipment to be connected.
2 Intended use
The VB-PB-* pushbuttons are explosion-protected equipment for installation in hazardous areas
and can be installed in zones 1, 2, 21 and 22 (EPL Gb, Db) or Zones 2 and 22 (EPL Gc, Dc)
according to the ATEX directive.
The VB-PB-* are used to switch signals in intrinsically safe circuits and can be installed in the
connection covers of the xx8 devices or inside a separate enclosure with degree of protection
Ex e, Ex i, Ex p or Ex t.
3 Technical data
Function / Equipment VB-PB-22mm-Z1/Z2-0.2m
Type Safety pushbutton

Weight [kg] / [oz.] 0.1 / [3.53]
4 Marking
4.1 Type code
 VB-PB-22mm-Z1/Z2*
 * any alphanumeric or symbolic characters, without relevance for explosion protection
Options
Breakdown of version type codes Description
 Version with
VB-PB-22mm-Z1/Z2-0.2m Connection cable length 0.2 m / [0.656]
 NOTICE
Operating Instructions VB-PB Marking
Page 6 of 24  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_VB-PB_en_V_01_00_00.docx / 22.11.2018
4.2 Ex classification ATEX / IECEx
ATEX and IECEx marking according to IEC 60079-0 and ATEX directive 2014/34/EU.
4.2.1 The following applies to version VB-PB-22mm-Z1-*:
Design 2014/34/EU prefix Ex marking
Gas
e II 2 G Ex ia IIC Gb (for ia circuits)
e II 2 G Ex ib IIC Gb (for ib circuits)
Dust
e II 2 D Ex ia IIIC Db (for ia circuits)
e II 2 D Ex ib IIIC Db (for ib circuits)
4.2.2 The following applies to version VB-PB-22mm-Z2-*:
Design 2014/34/EU prefix Ex marking
Gas e II 3 G Ex ic IIC Gc (for ic circuits)
Dust e II 3 D Ex ic IIIC Dc (for ic circuits)
4.3 Certificates
ATEX EC-Type Examination Certification number:
 Verison VB-PB-22mm-Z1-* BVS 18 ATEX E 031 U
 Version VB-PB-22mm-Z2-* BVS 18 ATEX E 034 U
IECEx Certification number: BVS 18.0026U
4.4 Notified Body ID number
Notified Body ID number: 0158
4.5 Temperature Range
Temperature range:   -40 °C ... +115 °C / [-40 °F … +239 °F]
4.6 Ingress protection
Ingress protection: IP66 (IP64 ex-certified)
 if installed in connection box of xx8 or inside a separate enclosure with
ingress protection Ex e, Ex i, Ex p or Ex t.
4.7 Warnings
not applicable
4.8 Serial number, date of manufacture, manufacturer
The pushbuttons are marked according to IEC 60079-0 section 29.10. on the front ring of the
push button.
Alternatively, marking can be according to IEC 60079-0 section 29.11 on a lable containing the
serial number, date of manufacture and the manufacturer.
Operating Instructions VB-PB Applied Standards
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_VB-PB_en_V_01_00_00.docx / 22.11.2018 Page 7 of 24
5 Applied Standards
5.1 ATEX / IECEx
Standard Classification
IEC 60079-0 : 2017 General requirements
IEC 60079-11 : 2011 Protection by intrinsic safety "i"
6 Electrical parameters
The following electric parameters apply:
max. voltage Ui = 30 VDC
max. current Ii = 200 mA
max power Pi = 1.1 W
max. internal capacitance Ci = negligible
max. internal inductance Li = negligible
7 Safety information
7.1 Commissioning
No special conditions.
7.2 Use
See intended use.
7.3 Installation
 The current national regulations for installation and assembly apply (e.g. IEC/EN
60079-14).